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Honorable Eunice Hagler

Probate Judge

Dale County Probate Office

Post Office Box 580

Ozark, Alabama 36361

Honorable William O. Gammill

Probate Judge

Coffee County Probate Office

Post Office Box 311247

Enterprise, Alabama 36331-1247

Licenses and Permits - Scrap Tires -Fines

A probate judge lacks the authority to levy the penalties for the failure to obtain a scrap tire license that are set out in section 22-40-8(b) of the Code of Alabama.

A probate judge is required to levy and collect a penalty of fifteen per​cent of the amount of the scrap tire license, plus six percent interest from the date of the delinquency, for the failure to obtain a scrap tire license in a timely manner.

Dear Judges Hagler and Gammill:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your requests.  Because the questions you pose are substantially the same, they are answered here together.

QUESTION


Whether the scrap tire licensing official must collect a $500 administrative penalty for the late renewal or late application for a scrap tire license.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In 1999, the Alabama Legislature enacted a scrap tire disposal law.  This law requires scrap tire receivers, scrap tire collection facilities, scrap tire transporters, and fleet tire receivers to obtain a scrap tire license.  ALA. CODE § 22-40-2 (Supp. 2000).  Section 22-40-1 sets forth violations of this law, which include the failure to obtain a required license, the failure to properly display a required license, and the disposal of scrap tires in a manner that is inconsistent with this law, among other offenses. ALA. CODE § 22-40-1(14) (Supp. 2000).  Your question is whether the probate judge is required to levy fines for these violations of state law.  Section 22-40-8 makes clear that:


The county enforcement officer may issue citations for any violation of this chapter, and upon conviction, the violator or violators shall be fined a minimum of three hundred dollars ($300) for each separate violation.  The penalty for fail​ure to obtain a license as required by this chapter or to properly display a scrap tire license decal on a vehicle used for transporting scrap tires shall be five hundred dollars ($500). 

ALA. CODE § 22-40-8(b) (Supp. 2000) (emphasis added).  This section sets the penalty for all violations of the scrap tire law at a minimum of $300.  There are two exceptions to this general fine.  The penalty for failing to obtain a license and the penalty for failing to properly display a license decal are $500 each.


Neither this law nor any other provision of state law requires or authorizes the licensing official to levy these penalties.  Instead, the duty of issuing citations for these violations is expressly and exclusively vested in the county enforcement official.  The county enforcement offi​cial’s duties and powers mirror those of county license inspectors and are set out as follows:


(b)  It shall be the duty of the license inspector to scrutinize the records and stubs kept in the office of the probate judge and also to examine the license records of each city or town located in the county or counties of which he has been appointed license inspector; and, if it shall be reported to any license inspector or come to his knowledge that any person, persons, firms, or corporations have failed or refused to take out a license for a business or occupation for which a license is required by the state or have failed or refused to take out a license for operating any motor vehicle or trailer for which a license is required by law, the license inspector shall thereupon cite such delinquent to appear before the license inspector at the courthouse of the county in which such citation is issued and to show cause why the license or privilege tax required by law has not been paid and, at the same time, shall file with the probate judge of the county a copy of such citation showing serv​ice on the delinquent. 

ALA. CODE § 40-12-10(b) (1998).


As with motor vehicle registrations, where the probate judge’s power is limited, the probate judge may not issue citations for violations of the scrap tire licensing law, but is required to collect the citation fee where one has been issued by the county enforcement officer.  Id.  This conclusion is supported by the provision of section 40-12-10 of the Code of Alabama providing that the probate judge lacks the authority to deter​mine the liability of a person who has been cited.  Id.  To the extent that the Alabama Department of Revenue’s rules and regulations require the probate judges of the state to exercise authority not given to them under state law, such regulations are not valid.  The requirement in Rule 810-8-5-.06ER that the probate judge levy and collect the $500 penalty levied by section 22-40-8(b) of the Code for a person’s failure to obtain a license or to properly display a license decal in conformity with the law, is not binding on a probate judge.  In Ex parte City of Florence, the Alabama Supreme Court stated:


[1]  It is axiomatic that administrative rules and regulations must be consistent with the constitutional or statutory authority by which their promulgation is authorized.  See C. Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 31.02 (4th ed. 1973), “A regulation . . . [that] operates to create a rule out of harmony with the statute, is a mere nullity.”  Lynch v. Tilden Produce Co., 265 U.S. 315, 44 S.Ct. 488, 68 L.Ed. 1034 (1924).  This is because an administrative board or agency is purely a creature of the legislature, and has only those powers conferred upon it by its creator.  Woodruff v. Beeland, 220 Ala. 652, 127 So. 2d 235 (1930).

Ex parte City of Florence v. City of Florence, 417 So. 2d 191, 193-94 (1982).


The citation process is set out, in detail, in section 40-12-10 of the Code of Alabama:


(b) It shall be the duty of the license inspector to scrutinize the records and stubs kept in the office of the probate judge and also to examine the license records of each city or town located in the county or counties of which he has been appointed license inspector; and, if it shall be reported to any license inspector or come to his knowledge that any person, persons, firms, or corporations have failed or refused to take out a license for a business or occupation for which a license is required by the state or have failed or refused to take out a license for operating any motor vehicle or trailer for which a license is required by law, the license inspector shall thereupon cite such delinquent to appear before the license inspector at the courthouse of the county in which such citation is issued and to show cause why the license or privilege tax required by law has not been paid and, at the same time, shall file with the probate judge of the county a copy of such citation showing service on the delinquent. 

*  *  *


(d) The probate judge must in all cases, in addition to the other penalties required to be collected by him, collect the citation fee, if any, before issuing any license . . . .  When any license is due the license inspector shall cause the delinquent to appear before the probate judge of the county and take out the same, but such probate judge shall not have the authority to determine the liability of such delinquent for such license and shall in each case issue a license to the applicant upon the payment by him of the amount or amounts prescribed by this title.  If such delinquent shall fail or refuse to take out a license, the license inspector shall institute or cause to be instituted criminal proceedings against such delinquent before any court having jurisdiction of such offense. 

ALA. CODE § 40-12-10 (1998).


Although the provisions of section 22-40-2 of the Code do not authorize the probate judge to issue a citation for the failure to obtain a license, section 40-12-10 does require the probate judge to collect a pen​alty for the delinquent payment of these license fees:


All license taxes levied by this title, except as otherwise provided, shall be due and payable as of October 1 of each year and shall be delin​quent November 1 thereafter.  Where any license issuable by the probate judge or commissioner of licenses shall be delinquent, the same shall be subject to a penalty of 15 percent of the amount of the license, which penalty must be collected by the probate judge or commissioner of licenses when the license is taken out together with inter​est at six percent from the date of delinquency. 

ALA. CODE § 40-12-10(e) (1998).


While the probate judge, therefore, lacks the authority to levy the penalties for the failure to obtain a scrap tire license that are set out in section 22-40-8(b) of the Code, he or she is required to collect the amount of any citation issued by the license inspector, and he or she must levy a penalty of fifteen percent of the amount of the license, plus six percent interest, from the date of the delinquency for the failure to obtain a license in a timely manner.

CONCLUSION


While a probate judge lacks the authority to levy the penalties for the failure to obtain a scrap tire license that are set out in section 22-40-8(b) of the Code of Alabama, he or she is required to levy a penalty of fifteen percent of the amount of the license, plus six percent interest, from the date of the delinquency for the failure to obtain a scrap tire license in a timely manner.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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